[No. 917, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 500.

AN ACT to increase the per diem compensation of certain legislative employes for the session of 1889.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The copyists of the assembly shall increasing per be paid at the rate of three dollars and fifty cents assembly (\$3.50) per day from March 20, 1889, deducting employes. therefrom such sums as may have been paid them for copying by the folio subsequent to said date. The chief clerk of the assembly shall certify to the secretary of state the names of the persons whose compensation is increased by this act, and there is hereby appropriated a sufficient sum of money out of the state treasury to pay such additional compensation to such employes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1889.

[No. 649, A.]

[Published April 22, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 501.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 149, of the private and local laws of the year 1862, entitled, "an act relative to publishing notice of tax sale and delinquent list in the county of Columbia."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 149, of the private and local Repeal of ch. laws of the year 1862, entitled, "an act relative to laws 1862. publishing the notice of tax sales and the delinquent list in the county of Columbia," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1889.

[No. 926, A.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 502.

AN ACT to amend section 3841, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 3841, R. S.

Section 1. Section 3841, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by adding to said section the following clause: "And no claim shall be allowed by said court or commissioners against said estate as a set-off or otherwise, the consideration for which shall be the sale at retail under license issued after the enactment of this amendment of any ardent, malt, spirituous or intoxicating liquors," so that when amended said section shall read as follows: Section 3841. When a creditor against whom the deceased had claims shall present a claim to the county court or commissioners, the executor or administrator shall exhibit the claims of the deceased in off-set to the claims of the creditor and the court or commissioners shall ascertain and allow the balance against or in favor of the estate, as the same shall be found, but no claim barred by the statute of limitations shall be allowed by the court or commissioners in favor of or against the estate, as a set off or otherwise, and no claim shall be allowed by said court or commissioners against said estate as a set-off or otherwise, the consideration of which shall be the sale at retail under license issued after the enactment of this amendment, of any ardent, malt, spirituous or intoxicating liquors

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1889.

Claims for liquor sold deceased at retail not to be allowed against